that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses and investment tax allowances
can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax
assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with
future tax planning strategies.

(iii)	 Fair value of investment properties

The Group carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in
profit or loss. The Group had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair values and
there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is most
sensitive to the estimated yield rate and the void rate. The range of the yield rate and the void rate used
in the valuation is described in Note 6 to the financial statements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated yield
and void rate:

Fair value
Increase/(decrease)

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

Yield rate

+ 0.25% (534,648) (491,498)
– 0.25% 580,971 541,720

Void rate
+ 2.5% (285,428) (256,784)
– 2.5% 289,133 267,395

The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties, are further
explained in Note 6.

/ 145
144

5.

P
R

O
P

E
R

TY
,

P
LA

N
T

A
N

D
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T  L
an

d
s

an
d

 b

ui
ld

in
g

s*

 R
M

’0
00

 P
ro

je
ct

 i

n
 p

ro
g

re
ss

 R

M
’0

00

 F
ur

ni
tu

re

 a
nd

 f

it
ti

ng
s

 R
M

’0
00

 P
la

nt

 a
nd

 e

q
ui

p
m

en
t

 R
M

’0
00

 O
ff

ic
e

 e
q

ui
p

m
en

t
 R

M
’0

00

 M
o

to
r

 v
eh

ic
le

s
 R

M
’0

00

 C
ro

ck
er

y,

 l
in

en
 a

nd

 u
te

ns
ils

[…]

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date,
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within
the next financial year are discussed below:

	 Fair valuation of investment properties

	 The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being
recognised in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged an independent professional valuer to
determine the fair value and there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date
and financial year end.

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuer is most sensitive
to the estimated yield rate and the void rate. The range of the term yield rate and the void rate used in the
valuation is described in Note 6.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated term
yield rate and void rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

Fair value
Increase/(decrease)

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

Yield rate
– 0.25% 377,081 371,504
+ 0.25% (344,632) (336,347)

Void rate
– 2.5% 149,211 143,075
+ 2.5% (145,576) (136,199)

	 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties, are further explained
in Note 6.

/ 233
232

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group/Fund

At 31 December 2015

Building
Improvement

RM’000

Office
Equipment

RM’000
Total

RM’000

Cost
At 1 January 2015 257 47 304
Additions – 1 1

At 31 December 2015 257 48 305

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 January 2015 37 4 41
Charge for the year (Note 21) 47 14 61

At 31 December 2015 84 18 102

Net Carrying Amount 173 30 203

At 31 December 2014

Building
Improvement

RM’000

Office
Equipment

RM’000
Total

RM’000

Cost
At 1 January 2014 90 – 90
Additions 167 47 214

At 31 December 2014 257 47 304

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 January 2014 4 – 4
Charge for the year (Note 21) 33 4 37

At 31 December 2014 37 4 41

Net Carrying Amount 220 43 263

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
– 31 DECEMBER 2015

6.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Group/Fund

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

At 1 January 8,871,757 8,817,000
Addition during the year 5,182 –
Fair value adjustments 136,295 54,757

At 31 December 9,013,234 8,871,757

	 The investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined based on valuations performed by
an independent professional valuer. There are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date
and financial year end. The valuation method used in determining the valuations is the investment method.

	 The following are recognised in profit and loss in respect of the investment properties:

Group/Fund

2015
RM’000

2014
RM’000

Rental income 594,791 592,948
Direct operating expenses (23,341) (25,424)

571,450 567,524

Policy on transfer between levels

	 The fair value of an asset to be transferred between levels is determined as of the date of the event or change in